
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 90. 	209 

No. 151, A.] 	 [Published May 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 90. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 88.075 and to create 
subsections (4) and (5) of section 88.075 of the statutes, re-
lating to farm drainage districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 88.075 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (88.075) (1) Whenever the owners * * * 
of land who represent more than a majority of the confirmed bene-
fits in a farm "drainage" shall file with the county judge having 
jurisdiction of such drainage a petition requesting that no more 
work be done in and no more expense .made against such drainage, 
the court shall order a hearing thereon, notice of which shall be 
posted in three public places on or in the immediate vicinity of the 
land included in the "drainage" at least ten days before the date 
of hearing. If on such hearing the court shall find that such 
petition is signed by the required number of owners and that notice 
of hearing was properly given it * * * shall enter an order 
directing that no more work be done in or expense created against 
such "drainage", but such order shall in no way affect existing 
contracts. 

SHarioN 2. Two new subsections are added to section 88.075 of 
the statutes to read : (88.075) (4) The secretary of any such 
"drainage" having a bonded indebtedness shall continue to make 
an annual report as provided in section 88.13 and make a charge 
therefor notwithstanding the entering of an order as provided in 
subsection (1) herein. 

(5) The entering of the order as provided in subsection (1) 
shall be effective and continue in force until a like application 
upon like notice requesting that work be continued, be heard and 
determined. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 6, 1931. 


